THE COURTS

Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

DAUPHIN COUNTY

Promulgation of Local Rule of Criminal Procedure 543; No. 0004-21 MD 2007 (1793 S 1989); AO-28-2007

Order

And Now, this 26th day of July 2007, Dauphin County Local Rule of Criminal Procedure 543 is promulgated as follows:

Rule 543. Disposition of Case at Preliminary Hearing

- (1) Pursuant to Pa.R.Crim.P. 543(D)(3), if an issuing authority holds a preliminary hearing in absentia and holds the case for court, s/he shall immediately forward the transcript to the Clerk of Court with a request that a bench warrant be issued by the Court of Common Pleas.
- (2) The Clerk of Court shall immediately docket and forward the transcript and request for bench warrant to the Court Administrator's Office for review and presentation to the Court.
- (3) Upon receipt of a signed bench warrant, the Clerk of Court shall immediately make the appropriate notation on the docket and transmit a copy of the warrant to the sheriff.

This rule shall be effective September 4, 2007.

By the Court

RICHARD A. LEWIS, President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-1427. Filed for public inspection August 10, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

DELAWARE COUNTY Local Rules of Civil Procedure; No. 07-00756

Order

And Now, this 13th day of February AD, 2007, it is hereby *Ordered* that Delaware County Local Rule of Civil Procedure 1308(a)(2) is *Amended* as follows:

Subject to the provisions of Pa.R.C.P. 1308(a)(2), the Appellant shall pay to the Office of Judicial Support a fee, said fee to be established by Order of the President Judge. Checks shall be made payable to the Treasurer of Delaware County.

By the Court

EDWARD J. ZETUSKY, Jr., President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-1428. Filed for public inspection August 10, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT

Notice of Disbarment

Notice is hereby given that Joel D. Tenenbaum having been disbarred from the practice of law in the State of Delaware by Opinion and Order of the Supreme Court of the State of Delaware decided February 6, 2007, the Supreme Court Disbarred Joel D. Tenenbaum from the Bar of this Commonwealth, effective August 29, 2007. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER, Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-1429. Filed for public inspection August 10, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]